architect, but must comply with all specifications of this Article (including species, quantities, spacing, and 

installation details). 

N. Maintenance, Inspection, and Bonding 

1) Timing. All required landscaping shall be installed prior to CO; when seasonal conditions prevent planting, 

the City Manager or designee may accept a landscape surety equal to one hundred twenty-five (125) 

percent of the estimated installed cost. 

2) Maintenance. Owners shall maintain plantings and irrigation in a healthy condition; dead plant material 

shall be replaced within ninety (90) days, or by the next planting season if replacement within ninety (90)